

No. 20-0197

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY COMPANY, *et al.*,
Relators

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
To the 61st Judicial District Court, Harris County, Texas
St. Lucie Cty. Fire Dist. Firefighters' Pension Tr. v. Sw. Energy Co., et al.,
No. 2016-70651
The Honorable Fredericka Phillips, presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION**

Theodore C. Anderson
Texas Bar No. 01215700
KILGORE & KILGORE
PLLC 3109 Carlisle Street,
Dallas, TX 75204
Tel: (214) 969-9099
Fax: (214) 379-0834
tca@kilgorelaw.com

April 29, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Southwestern’s Restrictive Interpretation of Its Disclosure Requirements Is Contrary to the Rule that the Securities Laws Must be Construed Flexibly to Effectuate Their Remedial Purposes.	6
II. The Material Misrepresentations and Omissions Alleged by St. Lucie Are Sufficient to Support Causes of Action Under Sections 11 and 12 of the Securities Act.	10
A. Southwestern Withheld Material Information Necessary to Make Statements in its Offering Materials Not Misleading.....	10
B. Technical Compliance with Regulation S-X Cannot Excuse Fraud.	12
C. Public Companies Cannot Rely on Tepid Disclosures While Possessing Materially Conflicting Information.	13
III. The Statute of Repose Does Not Bar the Allegations Made in St. Lucie’s Amended Petition.	17
IV. Class Actions Are Not Exceptionally Coercive and any Purported Burden on Defendants is Justified by the Benefits to the Health and Efficient Operation of the U.S. Capital Markets.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. Lang</i> , 389 P.2d 39 (Or. 1964)	9
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U.S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>Bahre v. Pearl</i> , 595 A.2d 1027 (Me. 1991)	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 232 (1988)	12
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	24
<i>California Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042, 582 U.S. ____ (2017)	18, 20
<i>Casali v. Schultz</i> , 732 S.W.2d 836 (Ark. 1987).....	9
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Companies, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Cosby v. KPMG</i> , 2018 WL 3723712 (E.D. Tenn. 2018).....	19
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061, 583 U.S. ____ (2018) 3	
<i>Frishman v. Maginn</i> , 912 N.E.2d 468 (Mass. App. Ct. 2009)	8
<i>Glen–Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & Maclean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>In Re Donald J. Trump Casino Securities Litigation-Taj Mahal Litigation</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3rd Cir. 1993)	14
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16

<i>In Re Prudential Securities Inc. Ltd. P’shps Litig.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	15
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	24
<i>Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Life Partners, Inc. v. Arnold</i> , 464 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2015)	8
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094, 587 U.S. ____ (2019).....	6, 7
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penny Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6-13-CV-736-MHS-KNM, 2015 WL 5766870 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2015)	16
<i>Rotstain v. Trustmark National Bank</i> , 2016 WL 8216509 (N.D. Tex. 2016) ..	18, 19
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	7, 11
<i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enters.</i> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S 813 (2002)	8
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 735 N.W.2d 555 (Wis. 2007)	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	24
<i>TSC Indust., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	10
<i>Waugh v. Heidler</i> , 564 P.2d 218 (Okla. 1977)	9
<i>Zell v. InterCapital Income Sec., Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 1982).....	13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	3, 10, 13, 17
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	passim

15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	3, 10, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	7
17 C.F.R. § 210.4-10.....	12, 13
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	11

Other Authorities

1 LOUIS LOSS ET AL., SECURITIES REGULATION (5th ed. 2014)	1
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>A Prefatory Note</i> , 10 B.C. L. Rev. 497 (1969).....	25
Bruce Hay & David Rosenberg, “‘Sweetheart’ and ‘Blackmail’ Settlements in <i>Class Actions: Reality and Remedy</i> , 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1377 (2000).....	23
Charles Silver, “ <i>We’re Scared to Death</i> ”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369, (1995).....	7
James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas, <i>SEC Enforcement Heuristics: An Empirical Inquiry</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 737 (2003)	24
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Cost of Suing Business</i> , 65 DePaul L. Rev. 655 (2016) 22, 23, 25	
Lisa L. Casey, <i>Class Action Criminality</i> , 34 Iowa J. Corp. L. 153(2008).....	25
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	7
Thomas E. Willging et al., <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules 61</i> (1996).....	23
